
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 22 June 2017 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Warwick (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, Lamb, 
Owen, Morris and Musgrave 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 

 



  
 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

5  
  
Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions. 
  
 

 

6  
  
Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  
 

 

PRESENTATION TO COMMITTEE 

7  
  
Portfolio Holders Statements 
 

 

 A year end update on the work programme relevant to the portfolios for 2016/17 
for Councillor Edwards, Leader and Councillor Pearson (Portfolio Holder for 
Support Services) will be presented.  
 

(Pages 5 - 
16) 

8  
  
Renewable Energy Programme Update 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Energy Manager. 
  
 

(Pages 17 
- 24) 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

9  
  
Capital Monitoring 2016/17 and Revised Capital Programme for 2017/18 and 
Future Years 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  
 

(Pages 25 
- 46) 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions


10  
  
Overview of Revenue Budget 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  
 

(Pages 47 
- 66) 

11  
  
Treasury Management 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  
 

(Pages 67 
- 74) 

12  
  
Budget Monitoring – Final Accounts 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  
 

(Pages 75 
- 80) 

13  
  
Members’ Allowances Paid 2016/17 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support. 
  
 

(Pages 81 
- 84) 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

14  
  
Task and Finish Scrutiny Membership - For Information Only 
 

(Pages 85 
- 88) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 
28 September 2017 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

22 June 2017 
 

Portfolio Holder Priorities 2016/17 – Year end report 
 
 

End of year updates against priorities for all Portfolio Holders are included within this 
report.   
 
Members will note that some Portfolio Holders report to a different scrutiny committee 
and are unable to take questions at all committees.   
 
 
2016/17 Leader of the Council: Councillor Peter Edwards 
 

 Priority Update 

PH1 Work with partners in the 
Heart of the South West on a 
devolution deal that meets 
the needs of Exeter 

Work continuing on draft Productivity Plan. 
Draft terms of reference released for HoTSW 
Joint Committee. 
 

PH2 Set up a new vehicle for 
delivering housing and 
commercial schemes 

Detailed business case ongoing.  

PH3 Introduce a pan-council 
performance framework 

Draft performance framework prepared. 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

2016/17 Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor Ollie Pearson 
 

 Priority Update 

PH4 Produce and implement a digital 

[...]
ed by June 2017.   
 
Portfolio Holder has been updated on 
emerging Facilities Strategy. 

PH42 Continue working with 
partners to make Exeter 
the most active city in the 
South West by 2018 

Expression of interest submitted to Sports 
England, in order for Exeter to be selected 
to bid for Local Delivery Pilot status.  Two 
stage process, outcome expected in June 
2017. 

  

Page 15



12 
 

2016/17 Portfolio Holder for Economy & Culture: Councillor Rachel Sutton 
 

 Priority Update 

PH27 Support the Innovation 
Exeter project with the 
University and others to 
develop the knowledge 
economy to create more 
graduate and higher-paid 
jobs 

Work continuing and the Greater Exeter 
Growth and Development Board under 
chairmanship of Deputy Vice Chancellor 
Mark Goodwin will seek, following the 
elections, a commitment from partners on 
the resourcing of the programme.   

PH29 Conclude the review of 
governance arrangements 
for the RAMM 

Following further consideration of the 
external consultant’s report, the Senior 
Officer/Member Working Group decided not 
to pursue transfer to trust at this stage, 
instead to maintain the museum within the 
local authority framework. 

 

Page 16



REPORT TO CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY  
Date of Meeting: 22 June 2017 
Report of: Corporate Manager Property 
Title: An Energy Neutral Council – A Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme 
Update 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function?  
 
Executive 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

The report provides an update on the third year of the Renewables and Energy 
Efficiency Programme, income generated and feasibility work for a new programme of 
projects to commence in 2017/18. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 

i)   That Corporate Services Scrutiny note the progress made to date, income 
generated up to April 2017, and projects planned for year three of the 
Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme; and   

ii)   That the reporting regime 
[...]
Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To advise members of the overall financial performance of the Council for the 2016/17 
financial year, in respect of the annual capital programme. 

 
To seek approval of the 2017/18 revised capital programme, including commitments carried 
forward from 2016/17. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee supports and the 
Executive recommends to Council to approve: 

 
(i) The overall financial position for the 2016/17 annual capital programme. 

 
(ii) The amendments and further funding request to the Council’s annual capital 

programme for 2017/18. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital expenditure.  
This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital projects. 

 
In order to manage the risks associated with capital programming the annual capital 
programme is updated every three months to reflect any cost variations, slippage or 
acceleration of projects. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources: 
 The financial resources required are set out in the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of the Capital Programme as at 31 March 2017 ahead of inclusion in the Council’s 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 The capital expenditure system is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 This report raises no issues of concern to the Monitoring Officer. 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 31 MARCH 2017 
 
8.1  REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

The 2016/17 Capital Programme was last reported to Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee on 23 March 2017.  Since that meeting the following changes have been made 
to the programme: 
 

Description £ Approval/Funding  

Capital Programme,  
as reported to Corporate 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee, 23 March 2017 

19,474,590  

Budget Deferred to 2017/18 & 
Beyond at Quarter 3 

(6,229,710) 

Approved by Council 25 April 2017 
Overspends/(Underspends) 
reported at Quarter 3 

(235,920) 

District Heating Company 5,000 S106 funded 

Vehicle Replacement 
Programme 

4,500 Plug In Car Grant 

Miscellaneous 1,500 Contributions 

Disabled Facilities Grants (94,000) 
Underspend repaid to Devon County 
Council 

Disabled Facilities Grants (120,000) Devon County Council have allowed 
ECC to use £120k of the underspent 
DFG budget to be used to fund Warm 
Up Grants Warm Up Grants 120,000 

Revised Capital Programme 12,925,960  

 
 
8.2  PERFORMANCE 

Capital expenditure in the year amounted to £9,942,174.  The actual expenditure during 
2016/17 represents 76.92% of the revised Capital Programme, which means £2.884 million 
will need to be carried forward to be spent in future years, as indicated in Appendix 1. 
 
Appendix 2 shows the overall position for those schemes which span more than one 
financial year. 
 

Page 26



 
8.3  CAPITAL FINANCING 

The capital expenditure in 2016/17 of £9,942,174 was financed as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The available capital resources for the General Fund for 2016/17 are £7.933 million.  Total 
General Fund capital expenditure is £4.322 million of which £1.125 million will be funded 
from borrowing, allowing £4.735 million of capital receipts to be carried forward.  The 
available capital resources for the HRA for 2016/17 are £1
[...]
 REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall financial position of the HRA & General Fund Revenue 

Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year and to seek approval for the General Fund 
working balance, HRA working balance, a number of supplementary budgets and the 
creation of new earmarked reserves. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 That the net transfer of £330,710 from Earmarked Reserves as detailed in paragraph 
8.3.6 is approved. 
 

2.2 That supplementary budgets of £1,520,867 be approved as detailed in paragraph 8.3.8 
 

2.3 That Earmarked Reserves at 31 March 2017 be noted; 
 

2.4 That the virements detailed in 8.3.9 be approved; 
 

2.5 That the Council Tax account and collection rate be noted; 
 

2.6 That the outstanding sundry debt, aged debt analysis and debt write-off figures be noted; 
 

2.7 That the creditor payments performance be noted; 
 

2.8 By taking into account the overall financial position of the Council, the General Fund 
working balance at 31 March 2017, be approved at £5,264,841; 
 

2.9 That the Housing Revenue Account working balance at 31 March 2017 is approved at 
£8,567,454 and the Council Own Build working balance is approved at £208,097. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally approve the Council’s end of year financial position and carry forward any 
budgets that were not spent but the funding is still required. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



  

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

 
4.1 The impact on the Genera
[...]
arket Funds Available

Money Market Fund Place of Domicile Moody's Long-

Term Ratings

Fitch Long-Term 

Rating

Rate Fund Size (28 

February 2017) 

£bn

Max recommended 

investment (0.5% of 

fund size*) £m

ABERDEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT LX Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.24% 14.66 73.30

AVIVA INVESTORS IR Aaa-mf - 0.24% 19.99 100.00

BNP PARIBAS ASSET MANAGEMENT LX Aaa-mf - 0.32% 1.85 9.30

BNY MELLON ASSET MANAGEMENT IR Aaa-mf - 0.16% 1.99 10.00

DB ADVISORS (DEUTSCHE) IR Aaa-mf - 0.20% 8.03 40.20

FIDELITY INTERNATIONAL IR Aaa-mf - 0.19% 1.01 5.10

GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MANAGEMENT IR Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.22% 12.29 61.50

HSBC ASSET MANAGEMENT IR Aaa-mf - 0.27% 6.68 33.40

INSIGHT INVESTMENTS IR - AAAmmf 0.22% 21.79 109.00

INVESCO AIM IR Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.30% 1.26 25.20

J.P.MORGAN ASSET MANAGEMENT LX Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.19% 11.36 56.80

LEGAL & GENERAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT IR - AAAmmf 0.19% 28.78 143.90

MORGAN STANLEY INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT IR Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.24% 2.32 11.60

STATE STREET GLOBAL ADVISORS ASSET MANAGEMENT IR Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.21% 3.65 18.30

Government Funds:

AVIVA INVESTORS GOV IR Aaa-mf -

BLACKROCK GOV IR Aaa-mf -

GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MANAGEMENT GOV IR Aaa-mf AAAmmf

JP MORGAN ASSET MANAGEMENT GOV LX Aaa-mf AAAmmf

NORTHERN TRUST ASSET MANAGEMENT GOV IR - -

Page 74



 

REPORT TO   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CORPORATE 
Date of Meeting:  22 JUNE 2017 
Report of:   Chief Finance Officer 
Title:    CORPORATE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

This report advises Members of any material differences, by management unit, between 
the approved budget and the outturn for the financial year up to 31 March 2017 in respect 
of Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of Scrutiny Committee – Corporate note the content of this report in 
order to be satisfied that prudent steps are being taken to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in 
[...]
ds.  The only exceptions being the 
statutory requirement to continue charging support service costs to the Housing Revenue 
Account and to certain services that are required to recover their  full costs (e.g. building 
control). 
 
The impact of this change on the 2016/17 financial outturn reports is that many services are 
reporting under-spends due to the removal of support service overhead costs and support 
services are reporting over-spends due to the retention of their costs when compared to the 
approved budgets, however across the Council the impact is cost neutral.  Appendix 1 sets 
out the financial impact for this Committee. 
 
 

8.2 Key Variations from Budget 
 The final outturn has been calculated and the report below highlights the major differences 
by management unit from the approved annual budget after adjusting for supplementary 
budgets. 
 
The total variance for the year shows a deficit of £2,099,291 after transfers from reserves, 
however, £2,900,256 of this variance is due to changes in the way support services are 
accounted for, as explained above.   
 
The actual surplus attributable directly to Corporate Scrutiny Committee is £800,965 after 
transfers from reserves, as detailed in Appendix 1.   

 
8.3 The significant variations (by management unit) are: 
  

MU 
Code 

Management Unit 

Over / 
(Underspend) – 

excluding 
Support 
Services 

Detail 

83A1 
Property & Estates 
Services 

(£362,364) 

 Additional income from property portfolio  

 The contingency budget in respect of the 
Asset Improvement and Maintenance Fund 
was not fully spent in year. 

 Underspend on Lease requirement, a request 
to carry forward the unspent budget will be 
made. 

 Expenditure on pay was less than the budget. 

 The consultant fees budget in respect of the 
South Street redevelopment was not spent in 
year, a request to carry the budget forward will 
be made. 

83C5 
Corporate Property 
Assets 

(£909,294) 

 The Property Maintenance Fund budget wa
[...]
TTURN

APRIL 2016 - MARCH 2017

YEAR END POSITION

CODE
OUTTURN 

VARIANCE 

DUE TO 

SUPPORT 

SERVICES

APPROVED 

BUDGET
OUTTURN

QTR 3 

FORECAST 

VARIANCE

OUTTURN 

VARIANCE - 

OTHER

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting:  22 June 2017  
Report of:    Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support  
Title:   Members’ Allowances and Expenses Paid 2016/17  
 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council function 
 
1. What is the report about? 
  

To report the allowances paid to Elected Members in 2016/17. 
 
2. Recommendation: 
  

That Members of the Scrutiny Committee Resources note the allowances paid 
and expenses claimed by Members in 2016/17.  
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

The Council has a statutory obligation to publish all allowances paid, and expenses 
claimed by Members each financial year.  

  
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   
  
 There is an existing budget allocation to meet the amount paid in Members’ Allowances.  

Until recently, the expenses claimed were not administered centrally, therefore making it 
difficult to fully understand the amount being claimed each year.  This has now been 
rectified, with all expense claims being processed via the Democratic Services team.  

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
  
 The report reflects the payments made during the 2016/17 financial year and they 
 remained within approved budgets. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 The Members Allowances Scheme is governed by the Local Government and Housing 

Act 1989, and in particular the details are set out  in  the Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. Publica

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

22 June 2017 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Sheldon (Chair)  

Councillors Warwick, Hannan, Holland, Lamb, Owen, Morris and Musgrave 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Baldwin 

 
Also present: 

 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Chief Finance Officer, City Surveyor and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Peter Edwards - Leader 
Councillor Ollie Pearson - Portfolio Holder for Support Services 

 
20 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 March 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

21 Declarations of Interests 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

22 Portfolio Holders Statements 
 
Councillors Edwards and Pearson presented the following progress reports on 
priorities as the respective Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Support 
Services:- 
 
Leader  
 
The Leader presented the priorities for 2016/17.   

 
In response to Members’ questions, the Leader reported the following updates:- 
 

 progress made in respect of devolution with the Heart of the South West partners 
had halted, in part due to outcome of the General Election.  Work had continued 
on a draft Productivity Plan and a draft Terms of Reference which had been 
released for the Heart of the South West Joint Committee to consider. He also 
noted the comment on the importance of safeguarding jobs for the future. 

 

 there had been several meetings in respect of the Council’s new approach to 
deliver housing and commercial schemes, and proposed formation of a 
development company. A report would come before Members in due course for  
consideration.  



 
 

  
Support Services 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services reported the following updates:- 
 

 the innovative and sensitive use of new technology which enhanced 
communication with local residents, businesses and the general public in the 
days after the fire at the Royal Clarence Hotel last October.  He advised that 
the Communications team received an award from the Chartered Institute of 
Public Relations Excellence Awards 2017, in the Issues, Crisis or 
Reputational Management category for exemplary public service work with 
limited resources. The small team managing energy saving projects had also 
received a number of accolades and awards for energy management. He felt 
that the awards for both were testament to the investment made in better 
communications across the Council.  

 

 the Council’s investment and the commitment by the team involved in 
bringing forward the Channel Shift initiative, and similarly that team had 
received an award from the Society of Information Technology Managers 
(SOCITM) in part in recognition for the experience of users contacting the City 
Council with the development of the ‘click to call’ functionality. This was 
considered particularly important as the Council’s web site received a million 
hits a year.  

 
A Member wished to endorse the Portfolio Holder’s comments that the City Council’s 
web site was easy to navigate. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services also responded to Members’ questions, as 
follows:- 
 

 following a resolution by Council, the live streaming of Committee meetings 
was being investigated by the Democratic Services and the Communications 
team, to consider ways in which to further engage the public, and a number of 
options would be considered.  The Communications team were working on 
developing a live stream platform using iPhone technology equipment, to 
ensure that the essence of the meeting was captured and every effort would 
be made to make it as visually engaging as possible.  A further live streaming 
of a Council meeting would take place as soon as possible, but certainly 
following the next cycle of Committee meetings.  He agreed that there should 
be a notice or advice given to ensure everyone was aware that filming was 
taking place to ensure that conversations could not be captured unwittingly. 

  
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the reports of the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Support Services. 
  

23 Renewable Energy Programme Update 
 
The City Surveyor presented a report which provided an update on the third year of 
the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme, the income and savings 
generated and a summary of the performance, together with feasibility work for a 
new programme of projects to commence in 2017/18.  He confirmed that the team’s 
work was now generating annual income and savings of £350,000 per annum with a 
total saving of £750,000 since 2012. 
 
Following the approval of the Renewable Energy Strategy in February by Executive, 
the Energy team was working on a range of new projects including: -  



 
 

 

 Large Solar PV; 

 Battery Storage; 

 LED Replacement Lighting, and  

 Energy Monitoring with SMART controls.   
 

In response to Members’ questions, the City Surveyor clarified the following:- 
 

 he thanked the Member for the comments on this being an exciting area of 
work for the City Council.  The team were busily working through the 
programme and whilst more could be achieved with more resources, and the 
timetable was challenging, it was nevertheless achievable.  

 

 it had not been possible to install solar panels at the new stand at Exeter City 
Football Club due to the stand’s position.  However, every effort would be 
made to pursue solar panels for the main stand, but the panels had to be fit 
for purpose and withstand a rigorous environment. If the panels were to be 
installed, a solar power purchase agreement would be agreed with the 
Football Club. 

 

 he also addressed an enquiry about the Riverside Leisure Centre and stated 
that it was leased to Parkwood Leisure by the City Council. The repair of the 
fire damage to the roof was the subject of an insurance claim but it was 
hoped that the new structure would be suitably robust to hold solar panels. 
Parkwood Leisure already had a combined heat and power agreement for the 
building so that demand might be restricted. However, it was anticipated that, 
even without onsite demand, a sound business case for investment could be 
made. 

 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and progress made to date, 
income and savings generated up to April 2017, and projects planned for year three 
of the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme; and that the reporting regime 
for future progress would include a six monthly update using the Scrutiny Bulletin and 
an annual report to Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 

24 Capital Monitoring 2016/17 and Revised Capital Programme for 2017/18 and 
Future Years 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which updated Members of the 
overall financial performance of the Council’s capital programme for the 2016/17 
financial year, and sought approval for the 2017/18 revised capital programme, 
including commitments carried forward from 2016/17.The revised capital programme 
of £12,925,960 and expenditure in the year amounted to £9,942,174, and the actual 
expenditure during 2016/17 represented 76.92% of the revised capital programme. 
The sum of £2.884 million had been identified and would need to be carried forward 
to be spent in future years.  The report also set out the expenditure variances that 
had arisen since December 2016 and schemes to be deferred to 2017/18 and 
beyond.  The Chief Finance Officer also drew attention to a future funding request for 
£60,000 for a new ashes section at Exwick Cemetery to provide additional internment 
capacity for the next two years. He also responded to a Member’s question about the 
process for furthering funding requests.  
  
The Chief Finance Officer also gave the following response to a Member’s question 
in light of the tragic fire at the Grenfell tower block in London, relating to the 
replacement of new front doors in Council properties in Exeter as part of fire safety 



 
 

compliance. The Member also sought an assurance that all necessary fire safety 
checks and any necessary works identified within the Council’s properties were up to 
date,  were in compliance with all current fire regulations, as £400,000 had been 
spent on fire risk assessments, but she had noted a carryover of £63,000 to 2018/19.   
 
The Member was advised that the Housing Department undertook regular fire safety 
checks by means of fire risk assessments, weekly fire alarm and monthly emergency 
lighting checks. In addition, weekly visits were made by the City Council’s Older 
Persons Property Officers to sheltered schemes. A sum of £437,000 was budgeted 
for this financial year to undertake the bulk of the remedial works coming out of 
previous fire risk assessments. This followed a strategic review of the fire risk 
assessments last year and works outstanding. This may seem to be a substantial 
sum, but the City Council had 437 risk assessments, so there was a direct correlation 
with each assessment costing around £1,000 each.  It was anticipated that all the 
remedial works could be achieved in this financial year, and subsequent years would 
require a significantly smaller budget. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and recommended 
Executive and Council approve the following:- 
 
(1) overall financial position for the 2016/17 annual capital programme; and  
 
(2) amendments and further funding request to the Council’s annual capital 

programme for 2017/18. 
 

25 Overview of Revenue Budget 2016/17 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which advised Members of the overall 
financial position of the Housing Revenue Account and the General Fund Revenue 
Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year. The report also sought approval for the 
respective General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account working balances. The 
detail of a number of supplementary budgets totalling £1,520,867 had also been 
requested and included in the report. The General Fund working balance at 31 March 
2017 would be £5,264,841, the Housing Revenue Account working balance for the 
same period would be £8,567,454 and the Council Own Build working balance to be 
set at £208,097. He explained that Committee would need to formally approve the 
Council’s end of year financial position and carry forward any budgets that were not 
spent, but where funding was still required. Further information on the General Fund 
Services Committee would set out an overall underspend of £1,407,213, against a 
revised budget of £15,028,650. 
 
He also drew Members’ attention to a request to vire budgets to be in line with new 
technical accounting practices and to align the presentation of the budget to be more 
meaningful to the individual Committees.  
 
The following responses were given to Members’ questions by the Chief Finance 
Officer:- 
 

 a large increase in outstanding sundry debt with a value of £5 million related 
to an invoice for a capital receipt for the sale of the bus depot site, and there 
had been no delay in settling the account following the completion of the sale.  

 

 despite there appearing to be an overpayment in respect of Clifton Hill Sports 
Centre, this related to a budget allocated to address the depreciation of 
assets to reflect the use of the asset, which for local authorities is removed 
below the line to have a neutral impact on the Council Tax.  



 
 

  
 
 
 

Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested that Council 
note the overview of the Corporate Services  budget for 2017/17 and approve (where 
applicable):- 
 
(1) the net transfer of £330,710 from earmarked reserves as detailed in 

paragraph 8.3.6; 
 
(2) supplementary budgets of £1,520,867 as detailed in paragraph 8.3.8 
 
(3) earmarked reserves at 31 March 2017; 
 
(4) the virements detailed in 8.3.9; 
 
(5) the council tax account and collection rate; 
 
(6) the outstanding sundry debt, aged debt analysis and debt write-off figures; 
 
(7) the creditor payments performance; 
 
(8) having regard to the overall financial position of the Council, the General 

Fund working balance of £5,264,841 as at 31 March 2017; and  
 
(9) the housing revenue account working balance of £8,567,454 and the Council 

Own Build working balance of £208,097 as at 31 March 2017. 
  

26 Treasury Management 2016/17 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the overall performance for the 
2016/17 financial year, and the position regarding investments and borrowings at 31 
March 2017.  The report, which was a statutory requirement, set out the detail of 
investments made and levels of borrowing by the City Council, which had been 
undertaken in accordance with the Council’s approved Treasury Management 
Practices.  He also confirmed that the Council had approved a Treasury 
Management Strategy in February 2017 and assured Members that any proposed 
amendment to the regime would be reported. Officers continued to explore new 
investment opportunities that could return potentially higher yields, ensuring that any 
decisions taken would continue to be prudent and comply with the Investment Code 
of Practice. 
  
He responded to a Member’s question and agreed to include a six month snapshot in 
terms of the value of the Council’s investments, as he received a regular report from 
the Churches, Charities and local Authorities Trust Management Ltd (CCLA).  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the Treasury Management report for 
the 2016/17 financial year and recommended approval by Executive and Council. 
  

27 Budget Monitoring – Final Accounts 2016/17 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the final outturn report for 2016/17, and advised 
Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the approved 
annual budget, and the outturn for the financial year up to 31 March 2017 in respect 
of Corporate Services - Scrutiny Committee.  The total variance for the year showed 
a deficit of £2,099,291 after transfers from reserves, however, £2,900,256 of this 
variance were due to changes in the way support services were accounted for as 
detailed in the circulated report.  The actual surplus attributable directly to Corporate 



 
 

Services Committee was £800,965 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contribution to capital, as detailed in an appendix incorporated into the report.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer responded to a Member’s comment on the overspend in 
relation to the Elections and Electoral registration budget. He stated that although the 
additional ‘snap’ General Election had not been included in the budget, recompense 
would be made by the Government in due course.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

28 Members’ Allowances Paid 2016/17 
 
The Democratic Services Officer (SLS) presented the report on allowances paid to 
Elected Members in 2016/17. The Council had a statutory obligation to publish all 
allowances paid, and expenses claimed by Members for each financial year. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the allowances paid and expenses 
claimed by Members in 2016/17. 
  
 

29 Task and Finish Scrutiny Membership 
 
The Chair presented the report setting out the Task and Finish Group membership 
for 2016/17.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report.   
  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm 
 
 

Chair 


